
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Competition Act 1998. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 7

THE COMPETITION COMMISSION

PART I

GENERAL

Term of office

- 6 (1) Subject to the provisions of this Schedule, each member is to hold and vacate office in accordance with the terms of his appointment.
- (2) A person is not to be appointed as a member for more than five years at a time.
- (3) Any member may at any time resign by notice in writing addressed to the Secretary of State.
- (4) The Secretary of State may remove a member on the ground of incapacity or misbehaviour.
- (5) No person is to be prevented from being appointed as a member merely because he has previously been a member.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Competition Act 1998. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Long Title words substituted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 1

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

- Act power to modify conferred by 2002 c. 40 s. 209(1)
- Blanket Amendment words substituted by 2005 c. 4 Sch. 11 para. 5
- Blanket amendment words substituted by S.I. 2011/1043 art. 3 4
- Blanket amendment words substituted by S.I. 2011/1043 art. 3 6

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 2A inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 44
- s. 9(1) s. 9 renumbered as s. 9(1) by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 6(1)
- s. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 6(2)
- s. 9(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 6(3)
- s. 9(2) inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 6(4)
- s. 25(1) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 5(2)
- s. 25(5) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 25(8)-(11) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 5(2)
- s. 25(9)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 25(11) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 25A inserted by 2013 c. 24 s. 42(2)
- s. 26A inserted by 2013 c. 24 s. 39(2)
- s. 27(5)(f) inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 12(4)
- s. 27(6) inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 12(5)
- s. 28(3A) inserted by 2002 c. 40 s. 203(2)
- s. 28(7A) inserted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 2(4)
- s. 28(8) inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 13(3)
- s. 28A inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 14
- s. 28A(1) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 3(2)
- s. 28A(1)(b)(i) (2) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 9
- s. 28A(3) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 3(3)
- s. 28A(8A) inserted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 3(4)
- s. 30A inserted by 2002 c. 40 s. 198
- s. 30A words substituted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 16
- s. 30A(1) s. 30A renumbered as s. 30A(1) by 2013 c. 24 s. 39(5)
- s. 30A(1) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 s. 39(6)
- s. 30A(2)-(5) inserted by 2013 c. 24 s. 39(7)
- s. 31(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 31(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 31A-31E inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 18
- s. 31A(1)-(4) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 11
- s. 31B(1)-(5) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 12
- s. 31C(1) (2) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 13
- s. 31D(1)-(3) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 14
- s. 31D(5) (6) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 14
- s. 31D(8) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 14
- s. 31E(1) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 15
- s. 31F inserted by 2013 c. 24 s. 45
- s. 35(8)(9) inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 21(6)
- s. 35(8) (9) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 19

- s. 35(9) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 36(7A) inserted by 2013 c. 24 s. 44(2)
- s. 38(1A) inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 23(2)
- s. 38(1A) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 s. 40(5)
- s. 40A 40B and cross-heading inserted by 2013 c. 24 s. 40(2)
- s. 45(8) inserted by 2002 c. 40 Sch. 25 para. 38(35)
- s. 47A inserted by 2002 c. 40 s. 18(1)
- s. 47A cross-heading inserted by S.I. 2017/385 Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 47A savings for effect of 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 4(1) by S.I. 2015/1648 rule 119(4)
- s. 47A substituted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 4(1)
- s. 47A(2) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 47A(6) (7) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 28
- s. 47A(6) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 47A(7)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2007/1846 reg. 3(2)
- s. 47A(7)(b) words repealed by S.I. 2007/1846 Sch.
- s. 47A(7)(c) words repealed by S.I. 2007/1846 Sch.
- s. 47A(7)(d) words substituted by 2005 c. 4 Sch. 9 para. 65(3)
- s. 47B inserted by 2002 c. 40 s. 19
- s. 47B substituted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 5(1)
- s. 47C inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 6
- s. 47C(1) omitted by S.I. 2017/385 Sch. 2 para. 4(1)
- s. 47D inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 7
- s. 47E inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 8(1)
- s. 47E omitted by S.I. 2017/385 Sch. 2 para. 5(1)
- s. 47F and cross-heading inserted by S.I. 2017/385 Sch. 1 para. 3
- s. 47F cross-heading inserted by S.I. 2017/385 Sch. 2 para. 6
- s. 49(1A)-(1D) inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 9(3)
- s. 49(2A) inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 9(5)
- s. 49A and cross-heading inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 10(1)
- s. 49B inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 11(1)
- s. 49C-49E inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 12
- s. 52(1A) inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 31(2)
- s. 52(1A) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 32(3)
- s. 52(1A)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 54(1)(a) substituted by 2003 c. 21 s. 371(5)(a)
- s. 54(1)(c) omitted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 15 para. 11(a)
- s. 54(1)(d) substituted by 2003 c. 37 Sch. 7 para. 32(2)
- s. 54(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1682 Sch. para. 4(m)
- s. 54(1)(f) substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 15 para. 11(b)
- s. 54(1)(g) word omitted by 2013 c. 33 s. 67(2)
- s. 54(1)(h) and word inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. 74(5)(b)
- s. 54(1)(i) inserted by 2013 c. 33 s. 67(2)
- s. 54(1)(j) inserted by 2013 c. 33 Sch. 8 para. 9
- s. 54(6A) inserted by 2013 c. 24 s. 51(3)
- s. 54(6B) (6C) inserted by 2013 c. 24 s. 51(4)
- s. 54(8) inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 33(3)
- s. 58(4) inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 13(5)
- s. 58A and cross-heading inserted by 2002 c. 40 s. 20(1) (2)
- s. 58A substituted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 14(1)
- s. 58A(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 58A(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 58A(3) (4) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 37
- s. 58A(3)(b) and word substituted for s. 58A(3)(b)-(d) by S.I. 2017/385 Sch. 2 para. 8(2)
- s. 58A(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 58A(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 58A(4)(a) words repealed by S.I. 2007/1846 Sch.

- s. 58A(4)(b) substituted by S.I. 2017/385 Sch. 2 para. 8(3)
- s. 58A(4)(b) words repealed by S.I. 2007/1846 Sch.
- s. 58A(4)(c) words substituted by 2005 c. 4 Sch. 9 para. 65(4)
- s. 59(1A)(1B) inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 15(4)
- s. 59(1A) words inserted by S.I. 2017/385 Sch. 2 para. 9(3)
- s. 62(5) (10) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 41
- s. 62(5A) inserted by 2002 c. 40 s. 203(3)
- s. 62(8A) inserted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 5(3)
- s. 62(10)(11) inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 37(7)
- s. 62A inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 38
- s. 62A(1) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 6(2)
- s. 62A(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 62A(3)-(5) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 42
- s. 62A(10A) inserted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 6(3)
- s. 62A(12) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 42
- s. 62B inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 39
- s. 62B(1) (2) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 43
- s. 63(1)(a) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 44
- s. 63(5A) inserted by 2002 c. 40 s. 203(4)
- s. 63(8A) inserted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 7(3)
- s. 63(10) inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 40(8)
- s. 63(10) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 44
- s. 65A 65B inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 43
- s. 65C(1) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 45(2)
- s. 65C(2) words inserted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 45(3)(a)
- s. 65C(2) words inserted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 8
- s. 65C(2) words omitted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 45(3)(b)
- s. 65C(2) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 65C(4) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 45(4)
- s. 65D(1) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 46
- s. 65D(3) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1
- s. 65E(1) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 47
- s. 65E(5) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 47
- s. 65F(1) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 48
- s. 65F(3) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 48
- s. 65G(1) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 9(2)
- s. 65G(1)(b)(i) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 49
- s. 65G(2) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 49
- s. 65G(3) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 9(3)
- s. 65G(8A) inserted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 9(4)
- s. 65H(1) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 10(2)
- s. 65H(1)(b)(i) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 50
- s. 65H(2) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 50
- s. 65H(3) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 10(3)
- s. 65H(8A) inserted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 13 para. 10(4)
- s. 65N(1) (2) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 51
- s. 71(4)(ca) inserted by 2002 c. 40 Sch. 25 para. 38(49)
- s. 71(4)(cb) inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 16
- s. 73(6A) inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 46(4)
- s. 75A inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 47
- s. 75A(1)-(8) words substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 52
- Sch. 1 para. 5(a)(b) amended by S.I. 2003/1592 Sch. 4 para. 15(1)(a)
- Sch. 1 para. 5(a)-(d) substituted by 2002 c. 40 Sch. 25 para. 38(50)(d)
- Sch. 6A inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 52
- Sch. 6A para. 1 word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(2)
- Sch. 6A para. 2(1) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(3)(a)
- Sch. 6A para. 2(2) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 6A para. 2(2) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(3)(b)(ii)

- Sch. 6A para. 3(1) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(4)
- Sch. 6A para. 4 word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(5)
- Sch. 6A para. 5 word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(6)
- Sch. 6A para. 6 word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(7)
- Sch. 6A para. 7 word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(8)
- Sch. 6A para. 8 word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(9)
- Sch. 6A para. 10 word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(10)
- Sch. 6A para. 11(1) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(11)
- Sch. 6A para. 12 word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(12)
- Sch. 6A para. 13 word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(13)
- Sch. 6A para. 14 word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 56(14)
- Sch. 7 para. 15(8) amended by S.I. 2003/1592 Sch. 4 para. 15(2)(a)
- Sch. 7 para. 19A(9) amended by S.I. 2003/1592 Sch. 4 para. 15(2)(b)
- Sch. 7 para. 20(4) amended by S.I. 2003/1592 Sch. 4 para. 15(2)(c)
- Sch. 7 para. 20(4)(a)(b) amended by S.I. 2003/1592 Sch. 4 para. 15(2)(d)
- Sch. 7 para. 20(4)(a) amended by S.I. 2003/1592 Sch. 4 para. 15(2)(e)
- Sch. 7 para. 12A excluded by S.I. 2003/419 (N.I.) art. 6(10)
- Sch. 7 para. 2(1)(e) inserted by 2002 c. 40 Sch. 11 para. 3(b)
- Sch. 7 para. 2(1A) inserted by 2002 c. 40 Sch. 11 para. 3(c)
- Sch. 7 para. 2(3)(aa) inserted by 2002 c. 40 Sch. 11 para. 3(e)
- Sch. 7 para. 5(2)(bb) inserted by 2002 c. 40 Sch. 11 para. 4(c)
- Sch. 7 para. 5(3A) inserted by 2002 c. 40 Sch. 11 para. 4(d)
- Sch. 7 para. 7A inserted by 2002 c. 40 Sch. 11 para. 7
- Sch. 7 para. 12A and cross-heading inserted by 2002 c. 40 s. 186
- Sch. 7 para. 15(8) inserted by 2002 c. 40 Sch. 11 para. 10(5)
- Sch. 7 para. 19(5) inserted by 2002 c. 40 s. 187(2)
- Sch. 7 para. 19A inserted by 2002 c. 40 s. 187(3)
- Sch. 7 para. 19A(9)(m) repealed by 2012 c. 21 Sch. 19
- Sch. 7 para. 20(2)-(9) substituted for Sch. 7 para. 20(2) by 2002 c. 40 Sch. 11 para. 11(3)
- Sch. 7 para. 19A(9) word omitted by S.I. 2005/3172 Sch. para. 3(a)(i)
- Sch. 7 para. 19A(9) words added by S.I. 2005/3172 Sch. para. 3(a)(ii)
- Sch. 7 para. 19A(9) words inserted by 2003 c. 21 Sch. 17 para. 153(3)
- Sch. 7 para. 19A(9) words omitted by 2011 c. 5 Sch. 12 para. 152
- Sch. 7 para. 19A words omitted by 2012 c. 19 Sch. 9 para. 9
- Sch. 7 para. 19A(9) words omitted by S.I. 2011/2704 reg. 45(2)(a)
- Sch. 7 para. 19A(9) words omitted by S.I. 2011/2704 reg. 45(2)(b)
- Sch. 7 para. 1(a) and word words repealed by 2002 c. 40 Sch. 5 para. 7(2)(b) Sch. 26
- Sch. 7 para. 19A(9) words repealed by 2003 c. 21 Sch. 19(1) Note 1
- Sch. 7 para. 19A(9) words repealed by 2012 c. 21 Sch. 19
- Sch. 7 para. 19A(9) words substituted by 2003 c. 37 Sch. 8 para. 54
- Sch. 7A para. 1 amended by S.I. 2003/1592 Sch. 4 para. 15(3)
- Sch. 7A inserted by 2002 c. 40 s. 187(4) Sch. 12
- Sch. 7A omitted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 223
- Sch. 7A para. 1 words repealed by 2003 c. 21 Sch. 19(1) Note 1
- Sch. 7A para. 1 words substituted by 2003 c. 21 Sch. 17 para. 154
- Sch. 7A para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2005/3172 Sch. para. 3(b)
- Sch. 8 para. 2(4) (5) inserted by 2002 c. 40 Sch. 5 para. 8(3)(c)
- Sch. 8 para. 3B inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 8 para. 17(3)
- Sch. 8 para. 3(A1) inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 53(2)
- Sch. 8 para. 3A inserted by S.I. 2004/1261 Sch. 1 para. 53(4)
- Sch. 8 para. 3A(3) word substituted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 5 para. 57(4)
- Sch. 8A inserted by S.I. 2017/385 Sch. 1 para. 4
- Sch. 9 para. 1A and cross-heading inserted by 2013 c. 24 s. 42(4)
- Sch. 9 para. 13A and cross-heading inserted by 2013 c. 24 s. 42(5)
- Sch. 9 para. 13B and cross-heading inserted by 2013 c. 24 s. 42(6)
- Sch. 9 para. 13C and cross-heading inserted by 2013 c. 24 s. 42(7)
- Sch. 9 para. 5(1)(d)(iv) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1

- Sch. 9 para. 5(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1809 Sch. Pt. 1

Commencement Orders yet to be applied to the Competition Act 1998

Commencement Orders bringing legislation that affects this Act into force:

- S.I. 2003/708 art. 2 commences (2001 c. 16)
- S.I. 2003/766 art. 2 Sch. commences (2002 c. 40)
- S.I. 2003/1397 art. 2(1) Sch. commences (2002 c. 40)
- S.I. 2003/1900 art. 2 Sch. 1 2 commences (2003 c. 21)
- S.I. 2003/2093 art. 2 Sch. 1 2 commences (2002 c. 40)
- S.I. 2003/2681 art. 2 commences (2003 c. 20)
- S.I. 2003/3142 art. 2-4 Sch. 1 2 commences (2003 c. 21)
- S.I. 2004/641 art. 2-5 commences (2003 c. 37)
- S.I. 2004/827 art. 2-4 commences (2003 c. 20)
- S.I. 2004/1376 art. 2 3 commences (2001 c. 16)
- S.I. 2004/1866 art. 2 commences (2002 c. 40)
- S.I. 2004/2528 art. 2-3 commences (2003 c. 37)
- S.I. 2004/2575 art. 2 Sch. 1 2 commences (2004 c. 20)
- S.I. 2004/3233 art. 2 Sch. commences (2002 c. 40)
- S.I. 2004/3322 art. 2 Sch. 1-4 commences (2004 c. 27)
- S.I. 2005/968 art. 2 3 commences (2003 c. 37)
- S.I. 2005/2714 art. 2-4 commences (2003 c. 37)
- S.I. 2009/107 art. 2-5 Sch. 1-5 Commencement Order
- S.I. 2009/579 art. 2 commences (2008 c. 26)
- S.I. 2009/1604 art. 2 commences (2005 c. 4)
- S.I. 2011/2329 art. 2 3 commences (2011 c. 5)
- S.R. 2003/203 art. 2 commences (S.I. 2003/419 (N.I.))
- S.R. 2007/194 art. 2 Sch. commences (S.I. 2006/3336 (N.I.))
- S.R. 2015/49 art. 2 3 Sch. 1 commences (2011 c. 25 (N.I.))